MINUTES FOR BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
July 15™, 2014
6:00 PM

The following elected officials were present: Mayor Coleman, Alderman Cearley, Alderwoman Duff,
Alderman Huggins, Alderwoman Morrow, and Alderman Withers.

The following staff members were present: Jim Palenick, Interim Town Manager; Maria Stroupe,
Administrative Services Director; Town Attorney, Tom Hunn; Gary Buckner, Police Chief; Bill Trudnak,
Public Works Director; Steve Lambert, Fire Chief; Doug Huffman, Electric Director; and Anne Martin,
Recreation Director.

The Mayor Coleman called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.
Mayor Coleman opened with the Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Mayor Coleman asked if there were any additions or deletions to the agenda. There were no changes to the
agenda. Mr. Withers made a motion to approve the agenda presented, seconded by Mr. Huggins, and carried
unanimously.

Mr. Withers made a motion to approve the minutes from the June 10, 2014 regular meeting and the June 24,
2014 work session; seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Consent Agenda:

Item 5A was a request to approve the uncollectable accounts for July 2014 in the amount of $13, 812.17. Mr.
Withers made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented, seconded by Mr. Cearley, and carried
unanimously.

Recognition of Citizens:

Mr. Ronnie Maynor, Hope 4 Gaston Representative, spoke concerning the 2014 Hope 4 Gaston event scheduled
for Saturday, October 4, 2014 in Dallas. This would be the 2" Annual Event. He reported on last year’s event,
stating that he felt this year would be better organized, as last year was his first year organizing such an event
and that there was a learning curve that he was working through. He requested use of Cloninger Park as the
base for the event; with a Block Party from 9:00 am until 1:00 pm, food distribution, music, and repair work on
identified needy properties within Dallas. (Exhibit A) He also requested that the Town participate financially
in the event, in addition to in-kind services. Mr. Withers made a motion to approve the event using Cloninger
Park as requested, but to table the discussion on financial support until the August Board of Aldermen meeting;
seconded by Ms. Duff, and carried unanimously.

Ms. Holly Williams, Venture Church, requested use of Cloninger Park on Saturday, August 16, 2014 to hold a
Back-to-School event hosted by Venture Church from 11:00 am until 1:00 pm. There would be free
refreshments and games for those attending. The main focus of the event would be to distribute a minimum of
200 filled book bags for area children to have the needed supplies to start back to school. Mr. Huggins made a
motion to approve the event as presented, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously. Mayor Coleman
suggested that a representative from Venture Church contact Mr. Huffman concerning any electrical needs,
particularly associated with planned music.



Mr. Robert Kendrick, 408 S. Groves St., presented the Board a list of items around town that he said bothered
him.

Recognition of Employees:

Item 7A was recognition of new Police Officer, Joseph Small. Chief Buckner introduced Officer Small to the
Board and audience.

Mr. Cearley took the opportunity to thank the Police Department for their work on the break-ins that had been
occurring in his neighborhood. A suspect has been arrested in the case.

Public Hearing:
None

Old Business:
None

New Business:

Item 10A was a request to award a contract to the low bidder on Phase 1V, the CDBG Waterline Improvement
Project. As part of the Town of Dallas’ comprehensive waterline improvement project, a $750,000 CDBG
Grant award was received to assist in defraying the costs of replacing underground water mains in low-to-
moderate income areas of the community. Named “Phase IV”, this portion of the comprehensive infrastructure
improvement project must be designed, engineered, and constructed according to strict Federal guidelines. To
that end, Engineering Services of Garner, NC was contracted to fully design and inspect the project and to
solicit and evaluate construction bids on behalf of the Town. That process is now complete with the formal bid
opening held on June 26, 2014. There were 3 responsive bidders, ranging from a high bid of $1,055,993.00 to a
low bid of $947,295.00. The low bid was submitted by Ralph Hodge Construction of Wilson, NC. Todd Steele
of Engineering Services has reviewed and evaluation Hodge’s qualification and recommends them for the
contract award. (Exhibit B) In addition, our Grant Administrator, James Luster of Centralina Council of
Governments notes that Ralph Hodge is an eligible contractor per State standards. The bid compares to our
budgeted and estimated costs of $919,987 ($27,308 over). However savings are expected on Phases Il and/or
111 to the extent that no additional budget amendments should be required for the overall project. This is the last
and final phase of the project and can begin within 3 weeks of bid award. All project work should be completed
by Spring 2015. Mr. Withers made a motion to award the bid contract for Phase IV (CDBG) of the Waterline
Project to Ralph Hodge Construction at the bid of $947,295, seconded by Mr. Huggins, and carried
unanimously.

Item 10B was a request to award a contract for new auditing services. Collis & Associates, the Town’s long-
standing auditing firm has been unable to successfully pass their “Peer Review” and produce a timely audit for
Fiscal Year 2013. The Board of Aldermen recently approved the solicitation for a selection of a new auditing
firm beginning with fiscal year ending June 30, 2014. Therefore, the Town solicited and advertised for a
qualified firm to conduct financial auditing. Requests for Proposals (RFP’s) were sent to five regional, state-
approved firms, as well as advertising generally to any firms who might hold interest. As a result, two complete
and responsive proposals were received from state-approved firms. The first proposal came from Lowdermilk
Church & Co., L.L.P., of Morganton, NC, who maintain a staff of ten employees, two of which are partners in
the firm, and who have a long and distinguished history of providing auditing, financial, and accounting
services to primarily government or quasi-government entities. They have committed to assign three members
of their team (Phillip Church, Audit Partner; Carol Avery, Manager, and Cindy Randolph, Manager) with a



combined 88 years of experience to the Dallas audit. Among their auditing clients are the Towns of Maiden,
Black Mountain, and Valdese; and the Cities of Morganton and Lincolnton. They have proposed a “not-to-
exceed” total contract for year 1 of $22,750.00 and all final audit documents would be complete by no later than
October 15, 2014. The second proposal came from Martin Starnes & Associates, CPA’s, P.A., of Hickory, NC,
a very large firm who currently audits 41 counties and 56 municipalities in North Carolina, including Belmont,
Gastonia, Hickory, and Kings Mountain. They have at least eleven highly-qualified Senior Staff and countless
other associates and employees. They would assign 4-5 unnamed members of their team to the Dallas
engagement. They have proposed a flat fee for the first contract year of $26,000 and have committed to have all
final audit documents complete and submitted to the State by the required date of October 31, 2014. For the
Fiscal Year 2013, Collis & Associates billed the Town $26,500 for the audit that we are still waiting to receive
in “final” form. Each of the bidding firms is highly qualified and could meet the Town’s needs. Both have
many governmental clients and highly experienced employees. Given that Lowdermilk Church is a smaller
firm and more geared to the smaller community, plus their bid is $3250 less than Martin Starnes’ proposal, Staff
recommends awarding the audit contract to the firm of Lowdermilk Church & Co. Ms. Duff made a motion to
award the audit contract to Lowdermilk Church & Co. for Fiscal Year 2014, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and
carried unanimously.

Item 10C was a request to award the contract to the low bidder for the Gaston Street Waterline Replacement
Project. At the beginning of the year, the Board approved the awarding of an amendment to the Phase I
Waterline Improvement project, in the form of the addition of nearly a mile of new waterline replacement along
Gaston Street by extending the existing contract with Clark Ledbetter Grading (Phase | Contract holder) to add
the work using the existing “unit prices” already agreed to for the original Phase I contract award. At the time,
Ledbetter agreed and plans were made to move forward. Since then, and culminating right at the point work
was expected to commence, Ledbetter backed out of the agreement; refusing to honor the terms of the
amendment. The original extended contract amount agreed to by Ledbetter was $358,371.67. Mr. Ledbetter
proposed a revised quote of $443,998.33 via an email on June 11, 2014. There was no choice, but to re-bid the
work to determine market pricing, with a bid opening scheduled for July 15, 2014 (today) at 2:00 pm. The
work consists of over 5400 linear feet of 8 PVC waterline installation along Gaston Street, from Trade Street
to Robinson Clemmer Road. To the extent that the new low bid exceeds this amount, additional Water/Sewer
Fund Balance will have to be used. The bids were opened at 2:00 pm this afternoon, with bids from three
contractors. The bids ranged from a low bid of $737,408.20 from Morlando Construction, Inc. to a high bid of
$1,131,483.16 from Propst Construction. As these bids all significantly exceeded the amended prices proposed
by Clark Ledbetter Grading, Diamond Engineering and Staff recommend awarding the contract to Clark
Ledbetter Grading at the revised prices quoted by Mr. Ledbetter via email on June 11, 2014. (Exhibit C) Mr.
Huggins made a motion to award the contract for the amended work on Gaston Street to Clark Ledbetter
Grading at the bid of $448,998.33, seconded by Mr. Cearley, and carried unanimously.

Item 10D, was a request to award the contract to the low bidder for the Jaggers Park Improvement Project.
Representatives of Site Solutions, Inc., the Town’s landscape architectural firm hired to design and administer
the NC State PARTF Grant project to make improvements at Jaggers Park, conducted a bid opening on June 26,
2014 at 2:00 pm to determine the low responsive bidder for the project. Results of the opening show that three
firms submitted bids ranging from a high of $223,760 to a low of $100,763. (Exhibit D) The low bid was
submitted by Tarpon Construction, a local contractor from Dallas, NC. Tarpon also bid on the two detailed
“alternates”, consisting of some pavement striping ($850) and some asphalt demolition, disposal, and re-
landscaping ($3550); making their total bid with alternates $105,163. This bid does not include the picnic
shelter, play equipment, and site furnishings; which will be purchased separately to save costs on the contractor
“mark-up”, but does include the earth work, parking lot improvements, walking track, all-purpose court, and
picnic shelter pad. The Fiscal Year 2015 budget for the project provides $63,858 in State PARTF Grant Funds
and $101,400 in Town provided funds; allowing for a combined spending for this project of $165,258. Mr.
Withers made a motion to award the contract for improvements to Jaggers Park to Tarpon Construction as
presented, seconded by Ms. Duff, and carried unanimously.



Item 10E, was the appointment of members to the Ad Hoc Steering Committee tasked with assisting in the
development of the Town’s Comprehensive Land Use Master Plan. This committee will assist Planning
Consultant Jack Kiser in his efforts to develop the update to the Land Use Master Plan. The suggested structure
of the committee is: 3 members from among the Mayor and Board of Aldermen; 3 members from the Planning
Board, and 3 — 5 members from the community at large. This is a suggested structure only. Mayor Coleman
presented a list of proposed members to the Board. (Exhibit E) Each of these have been contacted and have
expressed a willingness to serve. Mr. Cearley made a motion to appoint the proposed members to the Ad Hoc
Steering Committee as presented, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Item 10F, was a request to approve a budget amendment to replace radio antennas and repeater on the water
tank. Age and lightning have damaged the antennas for the Police Department radios. This equipment has been
in place for over 10 years and needs to be replaced. The damage was found when efforts were made to replace
the police repeater at the end of the FY 2014 budget year. It became apparent that all of the radio equipment
needed to be replaced (Police antenna, repeater, Town antenna, and all cables), not just the repeater. Therefore,
the repeater was not replaced in the previous budget. The new antennas and repeater will greatly improve the
function of the entire Town’s radio system, benefitting every department and improving safety communications
for Town employees. The total cost for the project will be $7903.90; $2631.99 for the repeater and $5272.51
for the antennas and installation. Since the repeater replacement was budgeted in the last fiscal year budget,
there was no provision in the current budget for this work. At this time, a budget amendment for the project
needs to be approved to move forward with the necessary repairs/improvements. Ms. Duff made a motion to
approve a budget amendment for $7905 to replace the radio antennas and repeater as presented, seconded by
Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Mr. Cearley made a motion to excuse Alderman Withers from the meeting for another obligation, seconded by
Ms. Duff, and carried unanimously. (6:53)

Mr. Palenick gave a Manager’s Report, noting current projects. He noted that there would be a Planning Board
meeting on Thursday, July 17" at 7:00 pm in the Community Room at the Fire Department.

Mayor Coleman asked that the audience remember the 8 year old Dixie Youth Baseball All-Star Team. The
team qualified for the Dixie Youth World Series being held in Arkansas and will be leaving on Wednesday,
July 16.

Ms. Duff made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Cearley, and carried unanimously. (6:57)

Rick Coleman, Mayor Maria Stroupe, Town Clerk



EXHIBIT A

Jim Palenick

_From: Ronnie Maynor [ronniemaynor@msn.com]
\Fnt: Thursday, July 10, 2014 3:35 PM
.o jpalenick @dallasnc.net
Subject: Fwd: Hope 4 Gaston
Ronnie Maynor

Begin forwarded message:

From: Ronnie Maynor <ronniemaynor@icloud.com>
Date: July 10, 2014 at 12:13:54 PM EDT

To: Ronnie Maynor <ronniemaynor@msn.com>
Subject: Hope 4 Gaston

Hope 4 Gaston, whose mission is “to provide compassionate, loving support of food, clothing -
and minor home repairs through a cooperative effort of churches, local government, businesses, .
and community citizens,” is coming back to Dallas NC for our second annual event on Saturday, t
October 4, 2014.

There will be two major activities that day: a “block party” from 9 a.m. till 1 p.m. There will be
free lunch, music, games, and boxes of food from the Second Harvest food bank to be distributed
to citizens in need. Also, we plan to do repair work on 10 houses wherein the owners need
remodeling/repair work done, but don’t meet federal guidelines for the help they need. H4G
estimates an average cost of $1,000 repairs/remodeling per home, so our financial goal is
$10,000 for remodeling and repair. ,

Your financial gift is needed to help underwrite the expenses for the betterment of our
community that day. Your tax-deductible contribution will be used to improve the lives of the
citizens of our community. Should you choose to become a supporter of H4G in Dallas, you will
be listed as a sponsor on the H4G website. (Financial gifts may be made out to Hope for Gaston
Dallas. and mailed to Hope4Gaston, 4008 Tall Timber CT, Gastonia NC 28056

Is Hope 4 Gaston in Dallas NC worth your company’s financial donation? Just ask Mrs. Shope,
who received a new roof after the hail stortn in April (2011). Ask Joey and Lou, who had not had
water since 1999. Ask the director of the B.C. Boys and Girls Club (Mrs. Robinson), who have a
new ramp in place. And these projects are just a quick example of what Hope4Gaston offers

If T can assist you in any way, please don’t hesitate to contact me. (Check out the website at
www.hoped gaston.com.)

Thank you for your consideration,

John Whitaker

Executive Director, Hope4Gaston

(704) 689-2219

Ronnie Maynor

Venture Church, Dallas NC

(980) 241-0092 '

Ronnie Maynor

2



ENGINEERING

SERVICES, PA

1202 Benson Road
Suite 200
PO.Box 1849
Garner, NC 27529

Telephone:
919,662.7272

Fax:
919.662.7320

“A COMMITMENT
TOEXCELLENCE”

EXHIBIT B(1)

June 30, 2014

Mayor Rick Coleman

Town of Dallas, NC

210 North Holland Street

Dallas, North Carolina 28034-1625

Re:  Phase 4 Water Distribution System Improvements
CDBG Project # 11-C-2351
ES Project # 13019

Dear Mayor Coleman,

Following the successful bid opening for the above referenced project on June
26, 2014, I would like to recommend that the Town of Dallas award a contract
for the construction of this project, contingent upon final approval by the N.C.
Department of Commerce. The contract, for the Phase 4 Water Distribution
System Improvements project, would be awarded to Ralph Hodge
Construction Company, in the amount of their bid of $947,295.00. Enclosed
are the certified bid tabulations for your review.

Engineering Services, PA has reviewed the bid proposals from the three
contracting companies that placed bids on this project and determined that
Ralph Hodge Construction Company is the lowest, responsible, responsive

bidder for this project. Ralph Hodge Construction Company is a licensed -

general contractor (their license is current and unlimited) in the State of North
Carolina and has provided the necessary documentation to certify that they
have met ail bid requirements.

If the Town does award this contract, Engineering Services will assemble and
distribute six (6) original copies of the construction contract, for review and
signature, to all parties. The Contractor will receive the contracts first and
then the Town. As soon as the contracts have been executed a Notice to
Proceed can be issued. Also, there will be a Pre-Construction Meeting held,
where all parties can discuss the construction phase of this prOJect in detail
prior to the commencement of construction.

Once again, I would like to thank you for the opportunity of working with the
Town of Dallas, and we look forward to being involved in the Town’s
continued success. If you have any questions, please contact me at
Engineering Services, P.A. at (919) 662-7272.

25



EXHIBIT B2}

Sincerely,

L Gl

Todd S. Steele, P.E.
Engineering Services, P.A.

Enclosure

cC: James Palenick, Manager, Town of Dallas, w/Encl.
James Luster, Centralina Council of Governments, w/Encl.



EXHIBIT B(3)

TOWN OF DALLAS

PHASE 4 - WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
BID TABULATION

Bid Date: June 26, 2014

Engineering Services, P.A. Project No. 13019
CDBG PROJECT #11-C-2351 -

. BIDDER TOTAL BASE BID
State Utility Contractors, Inc. NO BID SUBMITTED
Tony Hawley Constfuction Co. $1,055,993.00
L-J, Inc. $1,122,453.00
Ralph Hodge Construction Co. $947,295.00

This Bid Tabulation Sheet has been re\new d e and is hereby certified to be
correct. uhj‘-"

s""‘

o

4"’
S5 é‘é é';g,@"lf

Signature ¥ ?"- SEAL ‘@'3 H
ENGINEERING SERVICES, PA  § § 074405 g
Todd S. Steele, PE Y ‘k‘. q‘ff §
EX N .eme?; %

l’ o epaan ot Q«

el G § '\":“

J""&zb Zol4



meerng, PLLC

Diamond Eng

EXHIBIT C{1)

July 15,2014

Mr. Jim Palenick
Interim Town Manager
Town of Dallas

210N. Holtand Street
Dallas, NC 28034

Dear Mr. Palenick,

I have examined the recent bids for the Town of Dallas Gaston Street Water System
Improvements and Alternate Robinson Clemmer Road Water System Improvements.
The bids came in considerably higher than anticipated based on prices ﬁom the current
waterline projects now under construction.

We previously spoke to Clark Ledbetter of Clark Ledbetier Grading, Inc about adding
this work to his current contract (2012 Water System improvements Phase I). Due to
material increases over the past year and the complicated nature of the project, he
stressed that he could not possibly perform the work at the same unit prices as Phase I.
Mr. Ledbetier gave us a revised Bid Schedple on June 11 based on quantities for
Gaston Street and Robinson Clemmer Road combined. His total bid for both was
$443,998.33.

As requested by you and Mr. Trudnak, we put the projects out to bid to see if we could
get a better price. However, prices came in from three contractors and ranged from
combined totals on both projects of $737,408.20 to $1,131,483.16. Please see
attached Bid Tab for detailed information.

It is my recommendation that the Town of Dallas should extend Mr. Ledbetter’s
contract to include the waterline work for Gaston Street and Robinson Clemmer Road
utilizing the revised unit prices for this work as submitted by Mr. Ledbetter via
email on June 11, 2014, A copy of this email is also included for your review.

Civil Engineering & Surveying
Site & Subdivision Planning

If you have any questions or are in need of farther information, please givemea e Conl Tt
call at 704-922-0024.

440 Old NC 277 Laop Road

Dallas, N.C. 28034
Sincerely, . Phone: (‘.'M)- 922-0024

Mob: (704) 913-8883
‘X/ Z Z g E E-Muil:diamondkimg@carofing . com

Kimberly Fortgigf, Co-owner
Diamond Engineering, PLLC



EXHIBIT C(2)

-aAl12e S| uofasloLd =

G9LZ-2.-#0L 1199 *L989-VEP-10L

© 95NEJQ SJEMBL PUBR SISNJIA WOJY D344 S| IlBWS SIYL 1S90

9065-PEP-P0L X
a0y

26182 ON ‘Agleys * ‘P ASULED 9081

JapeqpaT HElD

MejD syusy L

"deayo 0} i§s S SiUL MO S| SIU 4 eam

au Jo Aepuopy Hejs ueo | “AepAions AeLOW 8s00| pUe HIOM JUED | ") Op OF & PINOMA PUE YIOM BU) PSIU /A "SPUSHDIM DU JSYjESM Bununco sAep ggl AlyBnol
si sy, ae|dwod o] shep Suijiom Lo SHE I 1LY | ‘KepAiaae |01U0d Dljjes] peseaIoU) 10§ SI [0UCD OJR) SU | 'SBOIAISS 3pIS Buo| au) 0] yoea 00 00F peppe

| ‘seoeds Bupiied sy) Bununos sue| { 8 JSOU|E SI UOJSED "BpIS Buoj U1 UO BUO| SB S|M} BIE SUOHOBLILIOD BUL “USAS XBelq 0} SI0W 000l pasU | “ioqe| ou

pue 1509 S 00°0G 1e Neudse syl "siy} Joj adid youl g au} U0 100} B SIE|IOP G PEPPE | *918J0U00 Yout g sa9eid SLUOS PUB SBNIIIN SI0W Si LOJSED) U0 Jeydse sy jopun
osjy 'Bunse) pue su| o4 a10W aq [jim A8y L "PeledldLod Siow PUE 1apIey S| joalord siu ‘esuadxe puoq i} %E ‘SSE8IoU| [BUSIEW 1O} %8 SAPNIOUl uonez|IGon

0BUOD JNO O} PPE O] SJUBM SE|IEC] JO UMOL 913 1oy} ‘UOTI8S M3U auj 10} SNP3LSS PIq SUj &) PSYoENY

pabfe|4

dn mojicd

Jpd-1eans ucises)

oM [euolIPPY

HINLHOL ATHIIANM

uojuap Auuyof

INd 95:Z ¥LOZ ‘L1 dunr ‘Aepseupsi
[wooi euljolea@eionsqpapl pelo

‘Auuyor

:snyg bepy
:6ejd dn moyjod

isjuswyIEny
Jpelang

14

H+ 11

1juasg

HiTT T

HANLYOL ATIIEINM

10



Churks Bot

e of /oo
2012 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
GASTON STREET & ROBINSON CLEMMER ROAD EXHIBIT C(3)
EXHIBIT “A” — Unit Price Bid
{TEM Qry UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
Mobilization 118 s 35 000.00 § 35 0ge. 00
Clearing & Grubbing 00 AC $ 1. 02 $
Rock Excavation 150 CY s __Jb-00 § 7580:00
g: :’:;gg%p)m Asphalt Pavement Repalr (2° S-8.5A with 113851 SY $ fh@g $ % ©
Asphalt Pavement Driveway Repair 623 SY $ _“45.00 $ _JA503.50
Concrete Pavernent Driveway Repalr (6" Desp) 27128 8Y 3 __4H3. 00 $ L4 2ol Fo
Gravel Dﬁvewaykgpalr G" ABC Stone Base) 1257 SY $ - Y-) 3 _51.46
Permanent Grassing (Seed, Mulch, & Tack) 2863 MSF $ 5. 00 $§ _[AFR .35
Silt Fence (Complete in Place) 1000.00 LF $ o. 50 $ S50.00
Inlet Protection (Complete in Place) 1 EA $ /0. 00 $ [0 .00
NAG SC-150 Erosion Control Netting 3182 SY $ [ ed $_ 3R a0
Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 2 sy $ 20 $ _  9%.c0
30" Curb & Gutter Replacement 105 LF $ _ Rp.00 $__ 3/Shoe
Dip Fittings 6105 LBS s__L78 s _ 10, b83.78
;?'x)&' Tapping Sleeve & §° Valve & Box (Complete in BN - § _B0e0wod $_ _bovo.oo
ace
" x 5° Tapping Sieeve & 6” Vaive & Box {Complete in 1 EA $ __M $ _ Qeoocas. on
Place) | 21.00 52,118 73
& 800 PVC SR14 Water Line (Complete in Place) 727233 LF $ _ Thrpa, 8 w
6° C-900 PVC SR14 Water Line (Complete in Place) 188 LF $_ oo $_1230 00
& Gate Valve & Box (Complete in Place) 20 EA $ _ Yep.00 §_I% 00000
6° Gate Vaive & Box (Complete in Place) 8 EA $ __bSo.00o §_Savo. oo
zﬁmf'mmy (Comglete in Place) 5 EA $ _loSe.00 $__S9S50.00
B-2

11



e T i W

Bid Schedule —Gaston Sireel & Robinson Clemmer Road

ITEM QY UNIT UNIT PRICE

EXHIBIT {4

TOTAL PRICE
Fire Hydrant Assembly (Complete in Plce) o EA $ 19° 5 a4 %wo.os
Fire Hydrant Extensions 0 VF
3/ Water Service Connection {Short Side} 38 EA
3" Water Service Connection (Long Side Bore) 32 EA
4" Water Service Connection (Short Side) 1 EA $ $00.00 $ Hon, 00
‘nrysore&.lams'ni.(:asing g5 LF § /5000 s j?S’D .00
& DIP Mechanical, Restrained Joint Class 52 Waterine 65 LF $ o MO 5250
(Complete in Plass) ;9,', oo Z.C/ 000D
Traffic Gontrol | 118 $ Mo $ Mp

TOTAL: | Contract Amount

Contract Time: 180 Calendar Days
Liquidated Damages: $250.00 per Calendar Day

Respectfully Submitted:

s 43 998 33

Signature Address
Name . Date
Title
(Name of State) CONTRACTOR'S Corporate (Partnership) Address
License Number
Seal-fBidisbya
Corporations State of Incorporation
Telephone Number
Attest:
Secretary

Note: Fora valid bid, the Bid and Bid Bond, must both be properly signed.

B-3

e e

12



EXHIBIT C(5)

FI0T/ST/L 1 aded XS[X"UCISENINUSIRLPIY
LV99L'9668 S¥E9L69LS LS61E°6£98 98'6£E°2RES
00000°ceS  |00°000°E$ | 00°000°6E$  [00°000°SES [ 00°000°SES  |00°000°SES | 00°000'5¢3 00'000°5e$ [ TausBuReS
00718535 00'185'85 | 0000008 J00°000°0§ o00ti’'0zs  [o0'0cT'0z8 [ 00°000°01S 00°00C01 S 103jUag el |
000585 |00°06% 00080 |00°Z9% 00°0ZF¥S__ [00°395 0°05Z°E8 00053 41l89 {808d Ul ej9dwio? ) supelen), Z§ SSE[) WIOM pauiisay '|EOBY0aN dI0 8
00'STS +¥$__ [00°589% 00'SS981S |00°L8TS 00 VEEGLS [0 1cHS 005468 000518 e HjSeQ "B|g G} ¥0er % alog Kig
00'959'1$ 00'pee'T 00'CSE'TS  JOO'SSEZS ooeeL’1$  Joo€zi’Is | 00'00vE 00°00+8 vafl {8ps JIOUS) UOIGAUUCT BIIAGS BIBM |
009LL'6L8  [00°E6v'TS [ 00891°€9$  |00'VL6'TS 00'00z°ce$ _ [00°001°TS [ 00°000°2ES 00°000°18 va[ee
00°085°15§__ [00°09€'1 00°0111SS _ [00SPE TS 00'8£0°8€$  [007100¥3 | 00'DOEEIS 00°05€S valge
000§ 00'RTRS 00°0§ 00°0058 00°0§ 00°009% 0008 00°00¢S 4AJ0
00'96C'6ES _ [00°Z16'PS | 000Z1'8eS  |00°S5L%% 00'800°9€S_ [00°10SPS | 00°009°1cS 00°00L°Z§ LE|E]
0008693 00'SHLT 00'009°L 0000615 or'9zL 013 [09'T89Z§ | 00°00E T 000501 valr
00082018 [00°SBZ 1 00°096'L 00'S66% 0gzzL'ey  [sec1zIg | 00°00ZcS 00°0598 valg
00°0ZE2ES_ [00°919'1S [ 00°000°07$  |00°00ETS 00'90£0£3_ [0€°SISTIS | 00°000°81S 00°006% va[0z
00'9ZE11S_ [00°TLS 0S'S0EHS [sz'ies 09°626'F: 0T’ LES 008EL°1S 00'113 A1[8ck [T SU I9IEM P1US DAd 006-0 9
96095898 [00°0LS 9L'780°161$ _ |00°LES 88'81L'E0Z8 |SO'EES 9£'£29°86% 00°913 Fil (&01q VI SPIB0D] SUr | J81EM b 1HIS OAd 006D 8
00SZI'pS  [00STL'PS | 60'L66'9%  [00°L6698 00°6E5'€S  [00'GESES | 00000C 00°000°Z$ va[l [S0e|d U] Jjaidwog) xog 3 aAlef .9 se)g Buidde L 9% .
00482018 [p0'gee’ss | 00'0L9°cis  JOO'CERSS 00-088'88 000+ | 00°600°0: 00°000°c$ ﬁn_m {eaed U Spi0WioD) ¥OR ' BATEA 8 § BAGG]S DUIJdE) B X 0}
00099228 [o0t 00261228 |08'+S 0s'9zzees  [orvs CLEIG6S SL'1$ S87[S99'S sBuiz dig
00'08L°E! 00°9e 00's28'9s —[00°595 ST 01! S0'0%3 00°0S1°E5 00°'0ES 1501 181N % qInD 08
08'Z5L TS 00°FLS 00b£9'iS  |00°chE VeV 1 SPEES 00°0E6S 00°€TS Asjeie \uaiaoe|day YIEMapIS ajaIolo]
0064898 {0068 S$5°S60"ES se'1g 0TBITE 0F'I§ 00°E6Z°TS 001§ AS[E6ZE umaN [07U03 UDISOIZ 0G1-08 OWN|
00°6£5% 00°6£6S 00°0¢LS 000548 00SrHS 00°9%F5 001§ 00°01$ <m__ 80E|d U] Si2/dW]) LOTaa0L 1ol
00000°€5 _ [00°¢E 00°000T§ 0028 0005615 [S6'1§ 00°005S 0508 A7[o00} ~{BoeId ul S}BIEOD) 80U i
69'88Y°L8 _ [00°EDES STHLELIS  ODOCE 1S €0'9pTvS _ [00°'1028 SE826% 00'sHS JSNegdz 0ioe] 7 Yoiny Peas) BUiSSRID WaUEwS]
00°0FPS 00°F#s 00°0SES 00's£S 3 SLOCE 000STS 00'S23 SNLloE SUDIS PAUSER), /G SSE[D)
00°009°218__ |00°Z1S 00°005°018 0'SES G0'SE00IS  {SvEef 00005 2§ 00°CZS SNLjooe aseg aUolS [PWepIU]
0S°obe 18 |D0°G1S 084595 0'8$ 1ieg'ed  Jscwes 1029518 00°Z8 AS]hes {e5Eq SUCIS OBY v} IEGew AENBANG) BABS)
06'0617Z8 007168 0E95TS1S  [00'LSS OFEBEOIS  [S0'6e$ OLEEF LIS 00'E7S Aslecae {desQ 9] fiedey ABMElG IUBlaAE,] SIOU0D)|
0021178 [00°Ss§ 00°9SH'ES  [00°06% ZE'958S 0C°ZZ$ 00'82L 1S 00'CYS AS|vree . 1 MG JUSIAAE HELCSY]
2o6¥9'0L8  |00'Eog 9T8LEERIS  [00°0TT S9'6L8°6L8 _ [0T°0L$ 05SL606S 00053 Agllgaetl (806115 iR V560 ) Jeday IouIsed J2 30 N4}
00'020'zs (0075028 00°005°$  Joo'osST, 004618 [oreLis 00°005% 007053 Adfai UDIJEABOXT 00K
oo'p1L'szs  [oopiL'szs | 00°000°6Z8  J00°000'ced | oo'sis'sTd  [00'gIEcZS | 00'000%SZS 00°000°62% 1 S_ﬁ___%_m_
INMOWY (| HORId || INNOWY | HDIMd J INNOWY || HoNId INOQOWY qOMd [[siNN{ AL NOILLITMOSHG
JLINI] LN JLINI LINN
wondnajsuo)) dorg Swipeln slavq *2%] ‘WOTONIISUO]) umpsy s, IUBNY
OPUBLIOTA aviaid

SJusUIdAOIdw] WASAS IJBA 1901)S UOISEL)
se[je(d Jo umo],

13



EXHIBIT C(6)

¥10T/S1/L 1 aded XS DU JHOSUIGO IOy SR PIH
GIYILPEIS 890068 £9°880'86% TT666'87S
000005 00°000°3 00°000°5% 00'000°%3 60°'000°c§  Jo0'000°¢§ [ 00°000°C 00°0007C} FousBuguog)
00'LET1S 00°LETTS 00°000°Z 00°000'Z 0000611 [00°006°'LLS | 00°000°SS 00°000°} 16:3U07 Sijjei]]
00°€E6 S 00'£E6')S 00°S9L°] 00'69L'% 00°105F 0010558 | 00°00L°ZS 00°00LZ 165Eid U siepiuon) Aguessy welpiy el
00518 00¥SL 1S 00'006°1 00°006°L 00°189°C 00789 | 00°0S0°T 00°050°1$ {aoeld u|
00°CZO15__ |00'SZo°1S 00'0DEES 00°00£°Z 00151 00°STET: 00°006$ 000063 (e281d W aj|duind) Xog B SAEA 61ES) 8
6L09CPLS  [007L98 L6sEvES  |00°TES E9°IE9°955  |SO'EEH TEEELLIS 0091 fe0e|d B eppdwo)) BUr  JBEA 7 1dS DA G060 4|
00°0FTES 00'b$ 00'388'€S 08'% 00IZEeS  [oIvs 0S'L1F'IS SL1 i sBugiy dg
00°£99°C3 00°ES [IRTTAT I AL 09T 1 018 00°688§ 001§ — Bumep (40 VOS0/T 0}-05 OYN
00°FF6 ¢ 00°89¢€8 00°868°0IS  J00°9S€°1S 00°09L"1 000273 00°09¢$ 00'cHS BB % tiniy 'peas) Dusses JustelLiad
C06E9S 00°618 08°0PES [o0°g$ o091 {05°8ES 02'68§ 00°Z$ {aseq ouojg DAY ) JEdey Aemanng [Ress)
09158 00268 06'13€8 | TS 05°80¢" 1007553 01°8825 00°EH ~{deeq Y 1By Femang etiianed Slemuog)
0SFIETS 00'55% 05'€55°18 00°693 08°5Z8 00°2Z DSGLOT 00°SY Jeday FenanC INLBAEd Jeydsy
00°00€'0eF__|00°Z0Z8 00005728 [00°CSIS 06'000'+2$ {00018 00°005 L 00°0¢ USIEAEOS 30%|
00'982°%$ 00°98T$ 00°000°€$ 00°000°€$ 000006 [00°000°€S . | 00°000°CS 00°000°s% UoneZiHgo|
INOOWY HOrdd INNOWY (| d0Mdd || INQOWY || ORI INNOWY Horad NOLLJITYDSEA
LINO ' LINQ JINN JINN
noyannsuoy)y wdoxg Buipsan) siaeq “JU[ ‘HONANIFU0) AemnsF s Jadudnyg
OpUBLIOIy

gy aig

PeOY JISWLII)) UOSUIqOY S)BUINY
sjuowoAoIdw] wasAg Jo18 M

SBJR( JO UMO],

14



LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE

CIVIL ENGINEERINE

SITE PLANNING

2320 W. Morehead St.

'arlotte, NG 28208
Fheone: 704.521.9861
Fax: 784.521.8955

sitesolutionspa.com

EXHIBIT D(1)

July 8, 2014

Mr. Jim Palenick
Interim Town Manager
Town of Dallas

210 N. Holland Street
Dallas, NC 28034

RE: Jaggers Park Improvements
Bid Recommendation

Dear Jim:

Attached please find a certified bid tabulation for the above referenced project. We
have reviewed the bids and investigated the license requirements for the bidders. On
that basis we recommend that the Town negotiate and execute a single prime general
construction contract with the apparent low bidder, Tarpen Construction, Inc.

It is our recommendation that Tarpon Construction, Inc. be awarded the following:

Base Bid: $94,060
Construction Testing System Allowance: $2,000
General Contingency: $4,703
Alternate No. 1: $850
Alternate No. 2: $3,550
Total Bid: $105,1463

We appreciate the opportunity to assist the Town through this phase of the work and
look forward to the start of construction in the near future. Please contact me if we
can provide any additional information about this bid.

Sincerely,

SITE SOLUTIONS

o

Jeff Ashbaugh, ASLA

(5o

15



EXHIBIT D(2)

e m—— g e

3R
<3

"IN'dl 00 18 £LOZ ‘92 Sunf Sjuswanodi) sed siabber Joj

80282 DN ‘SHolieyD
lwang pesyalop 1SapA 0ZEZ
suognjog SIS

VT ‘ybnequsy yar

PaAadal spiq JO UCHEINGE) SJEINJJE PUE 3N E SI SI) jey) aBpajmoloe Agaisy |

00'sZ.'v$ 00°528% 0009.'czes  |00°095'01S {00°000'2$ oo0oZ'LLEeg X X X | ¥8Z61 wnipoos "q
OO.MNV.&.W 00°696% 00°006'29L$  [00°006 ‘2% 00°000'2¢ 00°000'861$ X| X X IPECL POOAA BjBEq
00°055'c$ 00°058% 00'€2£°'00L8  [00S0L S OD.OQO.NG 00 090'¥6% X X X £L815 uopongsuosy uodie |
Buidenspiic Bmding PIg (2101 fouebuguod | ssuemony pig eseg O ETTT -] 1019eRUCD
Map pue Jeydsy JuaWaAEy JeJouas Bugsa) — pia | esuaon
40 asodsig feuonIppY . uonansuoy P
pue ysgjouiag L4 ey . 2
Z# Sewayy g
)
SUDILET0S swng aj6uig Joy pig
Y,
\% W'd 00°Z 38 ¥10Z ‘9z eunp
.. se|jeq] Jo umo]
1118

sjuswanosdwif yueq siobbep

16



AD HOC STEERING COMMITTEE
Comprehensive Land Use (Master) Plan Review & Amendment

Proposed Membership:

Curtis Wilson Planning Board Member
James Hovis

Janet Holland

Debbie Ormaza

John Brooks

Bruce Reid Planning Board Chair
Nick Vlaservich

Lawrance Thomas

. Allen Huggins Alderman

10. Hoyle Withers  Alderman

11. Rick Coleman Mayor

12. Caroline Patton

©@eNOURWBNPR

EXHIBIT E

17



Town of Dallas
Budget Amendment

EXHIBIT F

Date: July 15, 2014
Action: Police Amendment
Purpose: Replace Radio Antennas and Repeater on Water Tank
Number: GF-001
Line Original Amended
Fund Dept item  Item Description Amount Amount Difference
10 5100 7400 Capital Outlay: Equipment $34,400 $42,305 $7,905
10 3999 0000 Fund Balance Appropriated | $456,532 $464,437 $7,905
Totals 5490,932 $506,742 $15,810

Approval Signature

{Town Manager or Admininstrative Services Director)

18



